Mohankumar & Co, Cost Accountants, (Firm Registration Number: 100490), 
who were appointed by the Board of Directors on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, to conduct the audit 
of the cost records of the Company for the financial year 2025-26, on a remuneration of Rs 1,25,000 (Rupees One Lakh 
Twenty Five Thousand only) per annum exclusive of applicable taxes and reimbursement of out- of-pocket expenses 
at actuals, if any, incurred in connection with the audit fixed by the Board of Directors, be and is hereby ratified and 
confirmed.”

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors be and are hereby severally authorised to take all such steps as

[...]

The Board of Directors, on the recommendation of Audit Committee, approved the appointment of M/s. P. Mohankumar & 
Co, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration Number 100490) as the Cost Auditor of the Company for conducting the audit of the 
cost records of the Company for the financial year ending 31st March 2026, at a remuneration of Rs 1,25,000 (Rupees One 
lakh twenty-five thousand only) excluding goods and services tax and out-of-pocket expenses incurred by him in connection 
with audit. 

Pursuant to section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, Members 
of the Company are required to ratify the remuneration to be paid to the cost auditors of the Company.

[...]

There was no unpaid/unclaimed Dividend required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund 
(IEPF) pursuant to the provisions of Sections 124 & 125 of the Companies Act, 2013 during the year under review. 
However Semac Consultants Limited, the demerged company had 609 (Six Hundred and Nine) equity shares of Rs.10/- 
(Rupees Ten only) each on which dividend had remained unclaimed for 7 years is remaining in the Demat Account 
identified by the IEPF Authority pursuant to Section 124(6) of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Investor Education 
and Protection Fund Authority (Accounting, Audit, Transfer and Refund) Rules, 2016. Consequent to the demerger, the 
Company issued/ allotted shares to the shareholders of Semac Consultants Limited as of 03rd May 2024 in a 1:1 ratio. 
As a result, 609 (Six Hundred and Nine) equity shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each have been credited to the above 
Demat Account identified by the IEPF Authority.  The details of the unclaimed underlying shares liable to be transferred 
to IEPF are also available on the Company’s website.